and subject to such approvals, if necessary, 
the consent of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to the payment of remuneration 
to Directors (excluding Managing Director 
and Whole-time Directors, if any) by way 
of commission for an increased amount not 
exceeding ` 28,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Eight Lacs only) from ` 25,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Five Lacs only) for the year ended on 
31st December, 2012, with an authority to the 
Board of Directors to determine the amount 
of commission payable to each such Director 
within the increased limit.”

NOTICE

7) To consider, and, if thought fit, to pass 
the following resolution, with or without

[...]

authorised the Board of Directors to remunerate the 
non-executive directors of the Company (excluding 
the Managing Director and Whole-time Directors) 
by way of commission for their services up to an 
amount of 1% of the net profits of the Company 
or ` 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lacs only) 
whichever was less, for each of the five financial 
years commencing from 1st January, 2008 to 31st 
December, 2012.

The Board, however is of the view that all the 
non-executive and independent Directors are 
possessing rich expertise and vast experience in

[...]

reasonably for the time devoted, responsibilities 
shared significantly by non-executive directors 
including independent directors, Board proposed 
to increase the amount of commission to be paid 
to all non-executive Directors for an amount not 
exceeding ` 28,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Eight 
Lacs only) from ` 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Five Lacs only) for financial year ended on 31st 
December, 2012.

The members are requested to pass the special 
resolution set out at Item 6 to the Notice.

All the Directors except Mr. W. Spiegel, Managing 
Director, shall be deemed to be concerned or 
interested in this resolution as it pertains to

[...]

Company had authorised the Board of Directors 
to remunerate the non-executive directors of the 
Company (excluding the Managing Director and 
Whole-time Directors) by way of commission for 
their services up to an amount of 1% of the net 
profits of the Company or ` 25,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twenty Five Lacs only) whichever was less, for 
each of the five financial years commencing from 
1st January, 2013.

The Board of Directors of the Company feel that in 
view of the increased contribution by the Directors 
to the growth of business and operations of the